A pilot study was conducted on 39 (10% of the sample size) undergraduates of another university 

with similar characteristics. 

Method of Data Collection 

Copies of the questionnaire were administered on face-to-face basis to the sampled 384 respondents and all 

questionnaire 384 (three hundred and eighty four) copies were retrieved. Therefore, 100% retrieval rate was 

accomplished. 

Method of Data Analysis 

Descriptive statistics such as frequency tables and percentages, were used to analyse and present the data while 

inferential tests: the Chi-square test was applied at a 0.05 significance level to test the study's hypothesis,